
USE 1/1/23 NET 12/31/23
PROJECT NAME BY BEG. BAL. ADD/(USE) ENDING BAL. CONTACT

40015 General Secretary Contingency N/A 57,132.63 (11,200.00) 45,932.63 D. Steele
40020 Human Resource Carryover N/A 221,950.99 (4,125.00) 217,825.99 D. Steele
40085 World Council Trip Reserve N/A 0.00 999.72 999.72 D. Steele
40100 Redirected Funds/Budget Shortfalls N/A 661,561.60 (186,000.00) 475,561.60 D. Steele
40105 Brotherhood Mutual Partnership 2023 174,000.00 (174,000.00) 0.00 D. Steele
40130 Denominational Leadership Gatherings N/A 14,009.18 25,000.00 39,009.18 D. Steele
40120 BHLA Rare Book Reserve N/A 10,304.86 0.00 10,304.86 Shawn Flory Replogle
40125 Preservation - BHLA N/A 6,378.42 0.00 6,378.42 Shawn Flory Replogle
40000 BVS Recruiting/Promotion Reserve N/A 3,165.07 500.04 3,665.11 C. Skillen
40075 Volunteer Med Insurance Reserve N/A 72,008.63 0.00 72,008.63 C. Skillen
40025 Missionary Travel Reserve N/A 3,156.19 0.00 3,156.19 Eric Miller
40060 Global Mission Carryover Various 77,915.93 24,000.00 101,915.93 Eric Miller
40070 Missionaries Medical Reserve N/A 10,310.34 0.00 10,310.34 Eric Miller
40165 Mission Alive Reserve 2024 7,000.00 3,500.00 10,500.00 Eric Miller
40170 NYC Youth Travel Reserve 2026 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00 Eric Miller
40035 Brethren Press Carryover N/A 8,770.44 (666.00) 8,104.44 W. McFadden
40150 News Services Travel Reserve N/A 3,499.88 2,499.96 5,999.84 W. McFadden
40155 Trademark Renewal Reserve N/A 1,872.88 999.96 2,872.84 W. McFadden
22035 Fellowship of Brethren Homes N/A 130,469.98 (25,519.20) 104,950.78 Nate Polzin
40045 Discipleship Ministries Carryover Various 17,041.06 (17,041.06) 0.00 Nate Polzin
40175 NOAC Reserve 2025 72,293.06 (16,742.80) 55,550.26 Nate Polzin
40140 Gahagen Distributions Various 39,598.19 0.00 39,598.19 Nate Polzin
40055 Disciple/Leader Formation Carryover N/A 65,071.03 16,868.35 81,939.38 Nate Polzin
40145 Ministerial Ethics Reserve 2024 9,749.88 3,249.96 12,999.84 Nate Polzin

Total Dept 400 Designated 1,669,260.24 (354,676.07) 1,314,584.17
DEPT
410 Youth/Young Adult Conference 177,779.86 0.00 177,779.86 Nate Polzin
420 Savings Realized/Unrealized Earnings 892,791.94 900,751.17 1,793,543.11 D. Steele
430 Health, Education & Research 2,107,811.04 205,048.87 2,312,859.91 Nate Polzin
440 BSC Quasi-Endowment 2,942,328.02 135,885.61 3,078,213.63 D. Steele
450 Bequest Quasi-Endowment 6,024,517.06 1,399,462.02 7,423,979.08 D. Steele
490 Faith in Action 1,673,460.07 147,139.60 1,820,599.67 D. Steele

Total All Designated Funds 15,487,948.23 2,433,611.20 17,921,559.43
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Use of Restricted Donations Outside Budget
Board Approved Special Projects

12/31/23

 Beginning Ending
Project Balance Received MEC Used Balance

RESTRICTED USE: Number 1/1/23 2023 2023 2023 12/31/23

Ministry Assistance Fund 21010 - 10,884 (980) (9,904) - 

Capital Campaign 80000 3,796 - - (3,000) 796 

Wm Hayes Memorial Fund 80065 11,224             - - (3,700) 7,524 

Nigeria Church Rebuilding 80085 16,936             15,538           (1,398)           - 31,076 

BSC Community 80090 33,265             19,744           (1,777)           (1,394)           49,838 

Walters Scholarship 80115 37,781             - - (1,070)           36,711 

Kulp Theological Seminary 80120 39,283             5,260             (527) (20,000) 24,016 

Global Leadership Development 80135 - 200 (18) (182) - 

Haiti Immediate Medical,
  Clean Water & Latrine Projects 90086 421,199           276,446         (9,340)           (384,743)       303,562           

563,485           328,072         (14,040)         (423,993)       453,524           
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Miscellaneous Special Projects
12/31/23

Beginning Ending
Balance Received MEC Used Balance

RESTRICTED USE: 1/1/23 2023 2023 2023 12/31/23

300th Anniversary Gifts (for AC Use) 1,925.00           - - - 1,925.00      
Books Nigeria and India 203.10              - - - 203.10         
DR Congo Churches 1,385.00           - - (1,385.00)     - 
Haiti Student Scholarships 1,501.50           - - - 1,501.50      
St. Louis du Nord - Haiti 80.00 - - - 80.00           
Favoured Sisters School 291.20              (291.20)        - - 0.00             
DR Construction 11,178.49         - - - 11,178.49    
DR Church Headquarters 2,270.53           - - - 2,270.53      
AC Spanish Translation 7,577.41           6,342.22      - (542.40) 13,377.23    
BVS Anniversary Book 24,000.00         - - (23,608.92) 391.08         
Calling the Called 5,284.46           - - - 5,284.46      
AC Childcare/Children's Activities 7,228.69           - - (1,332.95)     5,895.74      
Vietnam Infant Eye Care 227.50              1,875.00      (168.75)        (1,706.25)     227.50         
Racial Justice Advocacy 461.42              - - - 461.42         
CCEPI 591.50              400.00         (36.00)          (955.50)        - 
AC Children's Equipment/Furniture 4,559.68           - - - 4,559.68      
Haiti Church Building 22.75 25.00           (2.25)            - 45.50 
Brethren Faith in Action 4,550.00           1,000.00      (90.00)          (4,550.00)     910.00 
Haiti Worship Ctr Saut Mathurine 1,901.90           10,000.00    (900.00)        (10,000.00)   1,001.90      
Intl Ministerial Leadership Training 8,344.68           - - - 8,344.68      
Rwanda Church Building 3,737.26           - - (3,737.26)     - 
Mason Technical School - 2,135.00 (192.15)        - 1,942.85 
Clergywomen's Breakfast Support - 100.00 (9.00)            (30.00)          61.00 
Great Lakes Bible School Rwanda - 13,827.00 (1,242.00)     (12,285.00)   300.00 
Rwanda Church Headquarters - 30,800.00 (2,772.00)     (28,028.00)   - 
DR Project - 2,845.00 (256.05)        (2,588.95)     - 
Venezuela Leadership - 8,000.00 (720.00)        (7,280.00)     - 
Merida/Amazon Venezuela - 1,000.00 (90.00)          (910.00)        - 
DR Bible School - 1,700.00 (153.00)        (1,547.00)     - 
Burundi Evangelism Campaign - 8,500.00 (765.00)        (7,735.00)     - 
Rwanda Gisenyi Church - 3,610.00 (324.90)        (3,285.10)     - 
Rwanda Rent New Churches - 1,460.00 (131.40)        (1,328.60)     - 
Spain Church Remodeling - 5,600.00 (504.00)        (5,096.00)     - 
Ecuador Exploratory Trip - 2,025.00 (182.25)        (1,842.75)     - 
Bibles for Uganda - 4,000.00 (360.00)        (3,640.00)     - 
S. Sudan Tractor Rent & Repair - 2,000.00 (180.00)        (910.00)        910.00         
Spain Annual Conference - 2,180.00 (180.00)        (2,000.00)     - 
Mboko Building DR Congo - 1,000.00 (90.00)          (910.00)        - 
NOAC Scholarships - 18,176.05 (1,635.85)     16,540.20    
Burundi Nursery School - 654.00 (54.00)          600.00         
Rwanda - Theoneste for Bible Translation 1,090.00 (90.00)          (1,000.00)     - 
Bibles for Burundi - 2,200.00 (198.00)        (2,002.00)     - 
Mahoko Church Rwanda - 1,285.00 (115.65)        (1,169.35)     - 
Bibles for Tanzania - 2,000.00 (180.00)        1,820.00      
Venezuela Website - 1,500.00 (135.00)        (1,365.00)     - 
Rising Star Orphanage Uganda - 1,000.00 (90.00)          - 910.00 
S. Sudan Children's Home - 3,150.00 (283.50)        - 2,866.50 
Uganda Land Purchase - 4,360.00 (360.00)        - 4,000.00 
Venezuela Annual Conference - 2,180.00 (180.00)        - 2,000.00 
Rwanda Nursery School - 327.00 (27.00)          - 300.00 
Translation of Hackman Book Theoneste - 1,090.00 (90.00)          - 1,000.00 
  TOTALS 87,322.07         149,145.07  (12,787.75)   (132,771.03) 90,908.36    

03/01/24
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2022 2023
Funds Without Donor Restrictions:

Core Ministries:
Operating Portion 2,198$           2,148$           
Land, Building and Equipment, Elgin 3,134 3,136
Land, Building and Equipment, New Windsor 1,395 1,402
Core Ministries Total 6,727 6,686

Self Funding Programs:
Brethren Press (433) (433)
Brethren Disaster Ministries:

Operating Portion - - 
Land, Building and Equipment 179 287
Brethren Disaster Ministries Total 179 287

Material Resources:
Operating Portion (189) (257)
Land, Building and Equipment 241 244
Material Resources Total 52 (13)

Conference Office 368 434
Self-Funding Programs Total 166 275

Designated Funds: 
Bequest Quasi-Endowment 6,025 7,424
Youth/Young Adult Conference Reserve 178 178
Savings Earnings 893 1,794
Health, Education & Research 2,108 2,313
BSC Quasi-Endowment 2,942 3,078
Faith in Action 1,673 1,821
Other 1,668 1,314
Designated Funds Total 15,487 17,922

Total Funds Without Donor Restrictions: 22,380 24,883

Funds With Donor Restrictions:

Endowment Earnings 1,254 1,581
Pooled Income Trusts 1 1 
Unitrusts 1,451 1,519
Emergency Disaster Fund 2,307 2,220
Global Food Initiative Fund 216 231
Emerging Global Mission Fund 117 120 
Endowment 6,001 6,039

Perpetual Trusts 4,037 4,274
Other 1,936 1,695

Total Funds With Donor Restrictions: 17,320 17,680

Total Net Assets (Net Worth) 39,700$         42,563$         

J:\PATM\Board meeting\March 24\Net Assets 22 & 23.xls

Church of the Brethren
Net Assets (Net Worth) Report December 31, 2022 & 2023--All Funds

($000's) Omitted
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